$Fass FH1oW fu % TR
2023 4£ 10 A PACKAGING ENGINEERING

GCENERBEMABEPVCHEZHEUEYNEIBE

BREE 1, M, ke, ERC, KBRT, =/, #iFTe”
(LR R A TRE2ERE, | ARl m A - M S Y E S LR, I“}E R 519070
2 MM SCEE AR L, R & A A B I TSR E (R ), TN 5106235
3. AL SRR T S A I by, VIR RN 213022)

WE: Bt AXEERLREBAFREARACHEEMMAFTRIH . LI-ZKTHF L1- =R TR EH R
Ko ik BIMERBHEMABFERICHEEMFFRATH . LI-ZRTHF 11- 2R T AEK, Bk

B UE ., BRI FHREN P LS T AMERE L, KA DB-624 (60 mx250 umx1.4 pm) £49%
AT H LRGN 3 M RET A S B, Ae-FTMEAENE (ECD) #4740, &R A TH. 1,1-
ZRUHEF 1L,1- =R U Gk B ROR T, JE 0.005~0.05 mg/kg M &L X R R A H R4 0.001 mg/kg,
ZFA 0.005 mg/kg, % AmE A 0.005,0.01 A= 0.02 mg/kg B, 3 Fr iy Fi 69 mAc = FE A 94.8%~108%,
MIARERMEZ (n=6) H 0.0%~9.0%, HI&T 10%. & ZH FEARGUHEEFEHE, THTE
SR BFARALHEEMBFRTHE . LI- A L 1L1- R LIREH TN Z

EER: BARALH; ATH; LI-2&LM; LI-—RLk; AméEit

hESES: TS2064 XEARIRAD: A XEHS: 1001-3563(2023)19-0009-06

DOI: 10.19554/j.cnki.1001-3563.2023.19.002

Determination of Migration of Vinyl Chloride Compounds in Food Contact Recycled
Polyvinyl Chloride Materials by Gas Chromatography

CHEN Can-can'?, A Wen-wei’, ZHANG Min’, DONG Ben?, LIN Qin-bao'", LI Dan?, ZHONG Huai-ning*"

(1. Key Laboratory of Product Packaging and Logistics, College of Packaging Engineering, Jinan University, Guangdong
Zhuhai 519070, China; 2. National Key Laboratory of Food Contact Materials Testing (Guangdong), Guangzhou Customs
District Technology Center, Guangzhou 510623, China; 3. Nanjing Customs Testing Center for Dangerous Goods and
Packaging, Jiangsu Changzhou 213022, China)

ABSTRACT: The work aims to evaluate the migration risk of vinyl chloride, vinylidene chloride and 1,1-dichloroethane
from food contact recycled polyvinyl chloride materials. A gas chromatography method was developed to determine the
migration of vinyl chloride, vinylidene chloride and 1,1-dichloroethane in food contact recycled polyvinyl chloride mate-
rials in water, acid, ethanol, olive oil and chemical alternative solvents. The three substances were separated on a DB-624
(60 mx250 pmx1.4 pm) capillary column, and detected with an electrical conductivity detector (ECD). Results showed
that vinyl chloride, vinylidene chloride and 1,1-dichloroethane had good chromatographic separation effect and there were
good linear relationships for the analytes in the range of 0.005-0.05 mg/kg, with a detection limit of 0.001 mg/kg and a
quantitation limit of 0.005 mg/kg. When the addition amounts were 0.005 mg/kg, 0.01 mg/kg and 0.02 mg/kg, the recove-
ries ranged from 94.8% to 108%, with the relative standard deviations (n=6) of 0.0%-9.0% which was lower than 10%.
With high accuracy and good precision, the established method could be used to determine the migration of vinyl chloride,
vinylidene chloride and 1,1-dichloroethane in food contact recycled polyvinyl chloride materials.

KEY WORDS: recycled polyvinyl chloride; vinyl chloride; vinylidene chloride; 1,1-Dichloroethane; gas chromatography

i HEA: 2023-08-30
EL£WMB: BRELEALITXRAE (2022YFF0607202 ); B R A AAFALFFLALTE (42207550)



- 10 - 1 %% T %

2023 4£ 10 A

B LM (PVC) EH & MM R, Bl
Mg HE PVC BERES I — & 24 (VDC)
PR SE K (Ve) R IERY M, bR VDC
FURFITN IR A2 SR, PVDC LR Yrh v Bk
B, BER T RERYRLAE RS, BRAR T 45 a1, (i
BEEA T E AR TAERE RS AN E . PVC s B
SRR, X0k, BR S HA S kA, R
BEMAA AR, ©HAEFIRG R, JEEAR
ZEEH . AR B E RS B 2T
LA B WAL, I N AR
BEfde . Tt AL, B ARl E
MR B AR S A Hoh 2022
R ER A OB R 262 J7 t, R LI K
12.1%. R0, KB B & il PVC ML B
A AN B 235 A B, W By s ™ B 1) PRI 75 G N 9% U
TR N, X PVC A R T OR] R
WA N AMR SRR R, PR RS A R
, BAE KRR,

HFHEEM 1,1- A LM — R B T8
MBCEY), TR P . IR . JeRh R i
e Sw MR EED, L,1- "Rk . Aok
I 1L1-R O esk B PVC PR L b R s B
st B E B A o AR T LD AR 21 2 PR ggs A BT T AL
KN AR B RS A, 1L1- O 1,1- O
P U R 1,1- T A 1,1- A s
25 NARMEEEH A KL ASEIR . GB 4806.6—2016!' . GB
4806.10—2016"3 . GB 9685—2016!"4 Z&rifErf, #BHK
FE T B SRR R 20 PR R B AN A T (R
HFR A 0.01 mg/kg ) FIA LT B AR (Kl
FRA 0.01 mg/kg ) X TR AYZE R ;52 Bl & A9k
FrifE GB 31604.31—2016" U 24 H T 5 20 Bk vk B8
TR E RN JrvE . (BFE 2019 AR BT TRORE S0
BARAEIR BRI, B GB 31604.31—2016 K56 )5
TRBRUEAEAE R R B, 7RSSR TAR S, X
ARG ERBRERI T, 1L,1-E &M 1,1-—
A LIEX 2 PTG T ik o Db v R
GC-FID #EA7AGI, 1 FID H-AF—Fh R AR =i
K2y, — Mol ™ Xt Bhs i e /N T 0.1 mg/L
FOTRMARE S, W R (EAR 23R F A%, eAh, ik PVC
MERMEA = R b, 2 T4 . BRI R K
S, RERVRERD S oA T BE R A T 2 LR 2 AR
W, AT s EGE A EE PVC R LR
G E AR R, MR ST — R R B R e
PEGF | WERARE T, I RE[R) I S 1 42 ik P SR A
CIHEA R S R R O . L-Z LA 1,1-—
A LI TR BRI ik o

S RS- ARG 2 (GC-ECD %) B
AR T v RN A B RO A SR S . ECD Y

SEARACE, & N, O Ml S &6 R Ty fefF 3k i T
MAEA A N, PR LA R L SRR A
o, ZREH 2Tk 85 %40
PR 2 . 2RSS A S AR R A L
B LA A YT R ' BRI v %
P AT R R A, AT E AT A PVC MR
Hil i & LA . L,1- R LR 1,1- 5 LA
PEALRAR I HF

1 50§

1.1 FE5REH

FEALEE 5K . 7890B SAH AN, FASH T
WRAKLMES (ECD); /el 6% E IR HE- R H
FerE e ( DB-624 ) BEANE S A EIEHE (60 mx250 umx
1.4 um ); ME204 HLF K ( Fi B ARE 8 -F0 AR 204
NHE) D) TR (EFEN 10~200 L, %[ Brand
vl ); Milli-Q M4k &4t (5[ Millipore 23 H] ); 3
FhARHERI R . 2% (1000 mg/L ). 1,1- "5 24 ( 4f
FER 99.5% ), 1,1- ALKt (4N 99.5% ) HI [
GRENT s NN-THIEZ B (99% ); To/K O
2 . S$E%e (HPLC 2%, Fisher Chemical 2] );
#Ev ( Macklin 227 ).

ASCHRSE B PVC RE S H P 35 9
A I G 28 AR AL
1.2 FREBRRAIEH
1.2.1 REEEBRESRERERR

L N,N-"H I LW SRR 1,1-—J O
A1, 1- G SR R M 1000 mg/L 1Y Bbpfi £
VA, A NON-H 3R 2 B B A 1 000 mg/L
ALK . LI-ZR8 LM 1,1- A BB &,
3 i g T MR B M 2.5.5.0,10.0,15.0,25.0 mg/L
1 3 Ff EH AR TR A bR v R
1.2.2 k. B, SZ2EEREMMIRETIERRK

TE 5 ANTREsH A2 90 10 mL %F R £ 5
Wy, 18 BEA TS AR O AR R B 5 20 1,1
TR - E OBEIR A FRE A R A4S 20 uL,
RAHA)EAR FE S 0.005, 0.01, 0.02, 0.03
F10.05 mg/L HIFRIE TAER I
1.2.3 &EHEEREMMIRETEAR

S RIFRE 10 g A58 E 0. 1g WL T 54> 20 mL
TR, IRRINARRIRER A O . 1,1- 5
LI 1,1- A OER A PRUER [RA WS 20 uL, 1BA
YA EA83 &R 0,005, 0.01, 0.02, 0.03 ., 0.05 mg/kg
bR UE T AR
1.2.4 TBELH

%18 GB 31604.1—2015"9%1 GB 5009.156—2016!""



a4k oW

Précde, 45. GCENE &M EMTTHA PVC PR LBEASYNTH & <11

MRLRE , XHRE A EA T IR S
1.3 RiERAIAE

KM BRYE B S E SR R B AR A
T BT S50 5 3 8 ) & Al 10 mL, &
20 mL THAS i, $EA)J5 AR

Fr s B SR - HERFRBGT R L R A B Y
MR MR 10.0 ¢ (KERAZE 0.1g), JIIA 20 mL Ti
2, AR

1.4 {U|[EH

U5 25 - HEOREIAR UL O~ IR R 110 °C 5 14
FUTYECH 95%I1) LIRS~ e - iR B A 60 °C; H:
LRSS AL 1 ST R R 80 °C 5 SIS [ 14 4 30 min.

SIS R TR ECN 6%
R - BR F A S B A AR AR (60 m*250 pmx
1.4 um), BCAERH:; THER T MR IGEE A 35 °C,
A% 3 min, DL 5 °C/min [UEETHE E 60 °C, 745 0 min,
FELL 30 °C/min TF & 255 °C, #4345 1 min; 2 HAR,
WA 1.5 mL/min; #EREJr =R A RAERE, U
20 0 15 FFMEEECR 1 mL; JEFECREE A 200 °C5 A
#HEE N 300 °C, B (Ny) JiifE A 30 mL/min;
ECD #il #§ %5 55 A 300 °C, B WS, it 4 30 mL/min,

35
) F2)%
30 - B 1,1-—HLKE
N 1,1- =&k
25t
B oot
=) < NN R
& N N I W
10 N AN 2N 2N
N N AN N
NN N N N
TN BN N N N N
N 2N 17 N ZN 7N

R/, C
a TissRE MR

2 #R5HE

2.1 AN EZENAK

T BRI A & A% & P R, SO A A 2
KT R T (T LBE (95% ) FS=EkE,
TR T AR 1 i 7 2550 SR A T 2 R AR 1) 2, ORI T2
FERT ) N TR B REAF R % T, L%

(95% ) FISEALEtE AT IS HERERT , BLIE M RRAIR T 2S
M. B PERAR R SO L, IR T REFE, &
Fi (95% ) At 9 R BN BT 60 °C,

VTSI 56 SR P 458 o) A e 30 %o T 4 Y- i L B8 R
PG o R B A e N L OB ST VL 7/ B el
A R], 25 5% ] — VR BE /K OF- T & AR R AR AS AR 2%
FFRmN . Z55REH, By PRI, 1,1-24
W L - e A e o B A4 I B R R Y
Tz e, T RE . [FR5 b G T
HEAAES K PR B B, B 20 o AR
() i e T e P ol A o A () 2 S 4L ) ) S Al
AR o 2P A J5 15 BN TR £ b AL ) S0 452 - K
bk | & O REIS B AU 1Y 2544k 80 °CH 30 min;
2R AR R 25118 60 °CHI 30 min; S IHIIEZRE M
FEAH 544K 110 °CHI 30 min, PEAETEAIERIE 1~ 3,

35

- 27
e
25+
20 + /—/
15_ /—M‘
10 /_/.—.—<

0 1 1 1
10 20 30 40 50

Bif 18] /min
b Tz BRI

g TR LR J3/1 03

BI1 S TRREAD 028 2% P Al

Fig.1 Optimization of headspace conditions for different simulants

35
%%Z‘%
B 1,152
30 T 11-—A 2k
> 251 7 ’ . 7
£ N IR NN W
= 20 N N N N N
£ . N N N N N
> BN BN BN BN N N
2z N N N N N N
N N N N N N N
10 FZEN N IN N N N N
N N N N [N N N
N N s N N
N

35
301

AT
SU

15[

U T RR N /103

10 [

i8] /min
b Tz E KL

B2 M AR Rl b s A 1k

Fig.2 Optimization of headspace conditions for olive oil simulant



<12 - 1 %% T %

2023 4£ 10 A

7 #.2.0%
30 | Bl 1,1-—SO)E
L,1- =&k

IS T R J97/103

4 50 H
REE/°C
a LB (95%) FiSt-Elet sl I zs iR ik

g TR AR J92/1 0%
N w S W N BN |

—a— G20
1+ —— 1,I- =5
—a— 1,1- =Rk
0 1 1 1 1 1 1
20 30 40 50 60 70
i} [&] /min

b ZEE (95% ) FISFEHeAs s T zs it ] Ak

K3 ORISR 62 2 P Al

Fig.3 Optimization of headspace conditions for different simulants

2.2 BIEERIERE

AXEETRALKE 1,1-“HHEM1,1- 2582
Y AE TR PE €A 35 K ( HP-INNOWax ). HY &5 B 4 f8, i
¥ (DB-624), 9t %A ( DM-5MS ) FI& 14
W 50 ¥57  SAK) HP-PLOT (A kE [ 194 B 3 3R .
SRR, RO L1-2 R 1L,1- 2R L AE
DB-624 B4 A Lo B AUt (WLE 4),
AL R SE PRI TR R . I, £ DB-624 (60 mx
250 pmx 1.4 pm ) B4 E A O I5FE, LIRS 4F 1)
IR

4 +
3_
)
"’o 1,1':§Z‘%
B2
o
= v
= 0L l L1-—8 k¢
0 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

t/min

El4 3 FIRTE GC-ECD LA (A &l
Fig.4 Gas chromatogram of three
substances on GC-ECD

2.3 HWNFFHIEE

WEE K. L1-—&LmM L,1-—E ok 3
P EFR A FCRER S, R T 3B
TE GC-ECD MR o, S5 EH, EiEHEK

R, 3 FrEFRYAE ECD K &8 b X4 1R 45 14
N E, AT RL IR SRR R s B R e B, 58 4 n] LA
W R P AR BR B ZEOR . ECD A 45 19 2 508
P AN 7% 5 A BROAE B B AT hn R R A
300 °C, B E A 30 mL/min ), 28 Bk SR
fbia, Aok, LI-EOImM 1,1- 8 LRk
R 114 €2 3 1 DL 1] 4

2.4 ZMeE. HREEETR

W FH R 1B SRR 2R B AR I AR T R A
R RACES S5 EALEE TN , REAVREE R 2 Wk
B, BULPESEMATIIE, UE K. LI-—J L
F 1, 1-Z A S e T Ry )RR I A9 35 #( X, mg/L )
bR TAEMZ . 455 %W, Aok, 1L,1-—“58 2
s 1,1- 25 S AE U Rl 0.005 ~ 0.05 mg/L Aif
LMERARRE, XA (R)HKT 0.995( W 1),
PRk A O . LI-ZE8 OIEA 1,1- & LRt
i VB2 RS AT IR A S0 50, B M VR A 7 H I v
FERIMARSEES, T BARERERE L (SN), IFiEfT
SEPREGUE ., HE—A4ES SIN=3 Fl SN=10 HiE R
FRAEE TR, 45 EmR, WO, L1I-ZE8 MR
1,1- A LB H BR Y4 0.001 mg/kg, 72 HEBRYH
0.005 mg/kg,

2.5 fnaREIYER K AR XS AR R E

TERFDUAE & (AL I R vp R S Bkt i 7
S P MBI (UK. LR (4% ). & (10% ). &
B (20% ). LB (50% ). LB (95% ). ke,
HEIM ) T AT INAR LS, A3 AN [ B 25 R A iR i
IR I TR R 0.005, 0.01 AT 0.02 mg/L 3 4~
ARIFREENEACE . LI- 82/ 1,1- 82
B, BEAIKERMIE 6 Ik (WFE 1), RE 1 AT,
KW L1-ZE M 1,1- A 2B bR [l 5



B 0.5h WiEB ARG L,LI- 2 O, &5
7 0.008 9 mg/kg, T A AESBIARR HA L 1,1-
—HHkE CILE S ),

t/min

K5 Fedhh 1L1- R SR ik E
Fig.5 Gas chromatogram of vinylidene
chloride in the sample

Ba4t A 19 Précde, 45. GCENE &M EMTTHA PVC PR LBEASYNTH & 13 -
x1 &2K. 11-2“82%. 1,11-“E8ZKRNEESH. BIRERBNIRERZE
Tab.1 Linear parameters, recoveries and RSDs of vinyl chloride, vinylidene chloride and 1,1-Dichloroethane
feamas i STPEIR o R e ks
K 0.005 ~ 0.05 y=107826x-33.75 0.998  0.005. 0.01, 0.02 103, 103, 102 4.0, 1.8, 4.9
R (4%) 0.005~0.05  y=1023329%x+10.37 0.997  0.005. 0.01. 0.02 105. 102, 964 7.2, 33,25
ZBE (10% ) 0.005 ~ 0.05 y=256 365x+56.97  0.999  0.005. 0.01. 0.02 96.4. 105, 103 4.3, 3.9, 6.1
AL P (20% ) 0.005 ~0.05 y=243 684x-96.07  0.997  0.005. 0.01. 0.02 99.2, 107, 98.6 7.4, 19, 5.7
P (50% ) 0.005 ~0.05 y=258 119x+32.97  0.997  0.005. 0.01. 0.02 100, 106, 101 7.5, 1.3, 6.1
2P (95% ) 0.005 ~0.05 y=10086.85x+1.98  0.996  0.005. 0.01, 0.02 98.0, 104, 104 7.6, 2.2, 5.6
ST 0.005 ~ 0.05 y=54128.3x+69.3  0.996  0.005. 0.01, 0.02 104, 103, 100 6.2, 1.5, 6.2
HAE 0.005 ~ 0.05 y=54 118.0x-33.9  0.997  0.005. 0.01, 0.02 104, 104, 98.0 5.0, 2.7. 6.0
K 0.005 ~ 0.05 y=113 126x+14.87  0.998  0.005. 0.01. 0.02 95.6. 105, 964 2.3, 3.3, 4.2
2 (4%) 0.005 ~0.05 y=245 086x-133.2  0.998  0.005. 0.01, 0.02 101, 105, 973 6.6, 3.0, 7.7
2P (10% ) 0.005 ~0.05 y=256 043x—288.9  0.997  0.005. 0.01. 0.02 103, 106, 100 6.4, 2.7, 74
L2 P (20% ) 0.005~0.05  y=1456869x+17.95 0996  0.005. 0.01. 0.02 99.2, 105, 102 2.3, 3.5, 6.3
P (50% ) 0.005 ~0.05 y=245 854x+75.94 0997  0.005, 0.01, 0.02 103, 103, 103 6.5, 2.3, 4.2
I (95%) 0.005 ~ 0.05 y=25143.9x+50.1 ~ 0.997  0.005. 0.01, 0.02 97.2, 104, 999 6.3, 3.5, 5.7
ST 0.005 ~0.05 y=35598.5x-17.3  0.998  0.005. 0.01, 0.02 98.4. 106, 983 0.9. 22, 6.5
A 0.005~0.05  y=651953%-7.96 0998  0.005. 0.01. 0.02 106. 105, 96.0 6.6, 3.1, 4.0
7K 0.005~0.05 y=122879.53x-11.56 0.997 0.005, 0.01, 0.02 101, 106, 103 3.3, 3.7, 2.4
LR (4%) 0.005 ~ 0.05 y=246 673x+12.89  0.996  0.005. 0.01. 0.02 99.2, 101, 994 2.7, 1.1, 5.3
2P (10% ) 0.005~0.05  y=564772x-115.78 0.998  0.005. 0.01. 0.02 100, 106. 104 7.5, 29. 7.8
Lz P (20% ) 0.005 ~0.05 y=135885x—-432.6 0996  0.005. 0.01. 0.02 99.6. 104, 102 44, 2.5, 6.6
P (50% ) 0.005 ~0.05 y=125112x+19.3 0998  0.005. 0.01, 0.02 102, 106, 104 8.1, 1.6, 3.6
I (95% ) 0.005 ~ 0.05 y=25399.3x+42.3  0.999  0.005. 0.01, 0.02 107, 104, 100 2.8, 2.2, 6.2
ST 0.005 ~ 0.05 y=154159x+76.0 ~ 0.997  0.005. 0.01, 0.02 102, 106, 101 8.6, 2.9, 5.9
A 0.005~0.05  y=124982x+6.13 0996  0.005. 0.01. 0.02 102, 106. 99.5 6.3, 3.3, 5.5
N 94.8%~108% , AHXI AR HEMW 22( RSD, n=6 )4 0.0% ~ :
9.0%, ST 10%, FWIAT5 I B0 5 S50 4 1 1 i
FEITHTER 5 sl
2.6 SEBREERNE S 4t
RSO at 5 UGB A PVC FEA & 3
AT AL -2 ALK 1,1- R LT B E o
ORI o HAS ERE  E J  L 3 A vk RE K L1-—HZ5%
b, $ASUR @ TEE AT RTAL B, TSNS IE R AT E M
B AT E S Y, MR R AU — 3K |
B 7 PR B BN 95% M0 2,82 L IR TE Wy 40 °C ., B T



- 14 - 3% T O 2023 4F 10 A
3 4iE (8] T RUGR, ZEW]. PRbe K U U £ 45 23 i SEURS ol - b 1

AR S SR AORH G BE ST TR 4 S R

RACHEMERE I . 1L,1-"ELIER 1,1-— &
CBEAT RS A Ty i o e 2 REZ R EA R
ORE R L ORG R R B AP A LN, AR RS A
il AR R A LIEEMRP A M . L1-Z R L
1,1- Sl Ol B i H R Rl oK .

S 3k

(1]

T, ErHE, B, L MR T 20 B
TR AR E B A LB AT, b E 2
FrifE, 2022, 23(4): 364-369.

ZHANG Ai-jing, WANG Dan-dan, CHENG Lei, et al.
Comparison and Optimization of Determination Me-
thods of Vinyl Chloride Monomer and Ethylene Dichlo-
ride Monomer in Hard Tablet[J].
China, 2022, 23(4): 364-369.
R, REEM, BT, % RE IR
FIRYFFTHERD]. A% TR, 2022, 43(7): 118-124.
WU Hai-long, NONG Gui-ye, CAO Yu, et al. Research
Progress of Environmentally-Friendly Plasticizers in
PVC[J]. Packaging Engineering, 2022, 43(7): 118-124.
MOULAY S. Chemical Modification of Poly(Vinyl
Chloride)-Still on the Run[J].
Science, 2010, 35(3): 303-331.
g, PVC BerEAIN C R T AR SR ] TR
AN, 2020, 48(6): 150-153.

GAO Zhong-feng. Research Progress on Modification

Drug Standards of

Progress in Polymer

and Processing Application of PVC Resin[J]. Engineer-
ing Plastics Application, 2020, 48(6): 150-153.

MA Yu-feng, LIAO Sheng-liang, LI Qiao-guang, et al.
Physical and Chemical Modifications of Poly(Vinyl
Chloride) Materials to Prevent Plasticizer Migration -
still on the Run[J]. Reactive and Functional Polymers,
2019, 147(45): 104458.

Upment, XoAE, 25Eu, 5. FRETMBRTL — BEBR A
& B FIERETAE ], T ESEEL 2021, 35(10): 114-119.
WU Ting-ting, DENG Jian-neng, LI Dao-bin, et al. Prepara-
tion and Application Performance of Epoxidized Neopentyl-
glycol Dioleate[J]. China Plastics, 2021, 35(10): 114-119.
EA, AR, BT, 4. PVC flds T ERCER A
WEIBFR ATBC R AEBUHTSE)]. 2R Tk, 2016,
44(7): 84-87.

WANG Yue, JIN Xiang-fei, ZHOU Xin-yu, et al. Study
on the Migration of Cyclohexanone and Plasticizer
ATBC in PVC Infusion Set[J]. China Plastics Industry,
2016, 44(7): 84-87.

[10]

[11]

[12]

[13]

[14]

[15]

[16]

[17]

AU o5 PR ORAR B S0 BB S (T]. AR 5 Al
T, 2021, 52(3): 46-49.

YU En-qiang, LI Ming. Preparation of Ecofriendly
Rubber Plasticizer by Hydrofining-Furfural Extraction
from Naphthenic-Base Hvgo[J]. Petroleum Processing
and Petrochemicals, 2021, 52(3): 46-49.

RO Jm A w4k o i A B A A TR AL A
TR B R BE R A BIETE . Al ik L BBl 3R
BRHE T M), dbat: A EFREERR S Ak, 1992.
Toxic Chemicals Management Office of the National
Environmental Protection Administration. Environmen-
tal Data Manual for Chemical Toxicity Regulations[M].
Beijing: China Environmental Science Press, 1992.
RYES, PR, AOIHZRER R[], FAE 7
(BA2243411), 2001, 28(3): 159-162.

WU Wei-ai, LI Shuang. Reasons Why Vinyl Chloride is
still Concerned[J]. Foreign Medical Sciences (Section
Hygiene), 2001, 28(3): 159-162.

GUIDO M, SARCOGNATO S, PELLETTI G, et al. Se-
quential Development of Hepatocellular Carcinoma and
Liver Angiosarcoma in a Vinyl Chloride-Exposed
Worker[J]. Human Pathology, 2016, 57: 193-196.

GB 4806.6—2016, B4 EGbRME B il 12
B [S].

GB 4806.6—2016, National Food Safety Standard-
Plastic Resin Used in Food-Contact[S].

GB 4806.10—2016, £ dh % 2 E bR £ b 1 il 1]
R RIRIZ[S).

GB 4806.10—2016, National Food Safety Stan-
dard-Food Contact Paints and Coatings[S].

GB 9685—2016, 1% 4 FE AR £l £ il R
Lot ity FHES IR0 FARHE[S].

GB 9685—2016, National Food Safety Stan-
dard--Standard for Uses of Additives in Food Contact
Materials and Their Products[S].

GB 31604.31—2016, £ hh %45 hRE £ ah b
HBER G S R DU E AT RS B I [S].

GB 31604.31—2016, Determination of Residual Ethy-
lidene Dichloride in Polyvinyl Chloride Resin and
Product for Food Container and Packaging Material[S].
GB 31604.1—2015, H fit &2 [F AR E £ i 3 fil 4
R i it I A% 1 5 E U [S].

GB 31604.1—2015, Food Safety Stan-
dard--General Principle for the Migration Test of Food
Contact Materials and Their Products[S].

GB 5009.156—2016, £ fih% 4 [ 5 hn i £ 4 il 4
E i it 3 % 106 TR BE Tk 3E U [S].

GB 5009.156—2016, General Principle for the Deter-
mination of Migration of Packaging Materials and Their
Products[S].

National

SRS . 1R



